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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF KATHLEEN H. GERARD 

Please state your name and business address. 

Kathleen H. Gerard, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 

7825 Baymeadows Way Suite B200, Jacksonville, FL 32256 

Please provide a brief description of your educational background and experience. 

I received a Master of Science Degee in Environmental Engineering Sciences with 

specialty in Water and Wastewater Treatment and Design from the University of 

Florida. I have four years of experience as an Engineer and Associate Scientist with 

consulting engineering firms, CH2M Hill, Inc. and Environmental Science and 

Engineering, Inc., both of which are located in Gainesville, Florida, and 27 years as an 

Engineer in the Domestic Waste Section, with the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection (FDEP) in Jacksonville, Florida. 

What are your general responsibilities at the FDEP? 

I am the Compliance Coordinator for the Domestic Waste Compliance Section. I 

inspect wastewater treatment facilities throughout a 20-county area in Northeast 

Florida. I also assist potential applicants with information regarding funding for 

various types of loans and gants, investigate complaints, and handle information 

requests. 

Are you familiar with the Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. (Aqua) wastewater systems in 

Alachua (Arredondo Farms) and Putman (Palm Port, Park Manor, and Silver Lake 

Oaks) Counties? 

Yes. 

Do all the systems have a valid operating permit? 

Yes. However, the permit for Palm Port wastewater treatment plant will expire on 
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been received. A complete application must be filed by November 9,2008. 

Has the utility been the subject of any FDEP enforcement action within the past three 

years? 

Yes. A Warning Letter was sent to Aqua on June 12,2008, regarding Arredondo 

Farms for effluent violations for five-day carbonaceous biological oxygen demand 

(CBODS) for January, February, and March 2008, not reporting these effluent 

violations as abnormal events, and not calculating some annual averages correctly. 

Aqua responded on June 27,2008. Arredondo Farms was found to be out of 

compliance during the inspection that was performed in August 2008. A 

noncompliance letter was sent to Aqua in October 6,2008, indicating that there were 

sampling, facility cite, flow measurement, and residualhludge issues and requiring a 

response 30 days from the date of the letter. (EX KG-1) 

Is Aqua otherwise in compliance with its permits? 

The Park Manor and Palm Port wastewater treatment plants are in compliance with the 

permits. However, Silver Lake Oaks was found to be out of compliance during the 

inspection that was performed on October 2,2008, due to effluent violations. A 

noncompliance letter was sent to Aqua on October 8,2008, indicating total dissolved 

solids, nitrate, and fecal coliform violations and requiring a response within 20 days. 

(EX KG-2) 

Do you have anything further to add? 

No, I do not. 
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Florida Department of Charlit Qlst 
Cwcrnor 

IcRKotllramp 
LI. Gam" 

Michael W. Solc 

Environmental Protection 

smctary 

&tober 6,2008 

John M. Lihvarcik, President 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc 
1100 Thomas Avenue 
Leesburg, m. 3474a 
Alachua County - Domestic Waste 
Compliance Evaluation Inspection 
Arredondo Farms Mobile Home Park WMrIT - FLAM1315 

Dear Mr. Lihvarcik: 

On August 26, "I8 the Florida Department of Envi"nental Rotection (Department), conducted 
a Comuliance Evaluation Insmtion at the above-referenced facilitv to determine comwliance with 
wasteGater requirements. &e facility was found to be Out of Cokpliannce with ita oka t ing  
permit. 

The following deficiencies were found during the inspfftion: 
1. pH meter calibrations records were not available. 
2. The pH buffers lot numbers and expiration dates were not available. 
3. Records of the generator tests were not available. 
4. The weir in clarifier two is not in place. 
5. The skinuner in clarifier two is not in place. 
6. The digester was completely full. 
7. Solid waste ( h m  the headworks) haulingrecords from Waste Pro were not available. 
8. A tree has fallen aaoss the berm and into the pond. 
9. The sludge hauling records do not contain all of the informationrequired by the permit. 

Please submit a written response to this letter describing the plans you have to correct the noted 
deficiencies.and the time frame needed to achieve compliance. This response is due to the 
Department within thiay days of receipt of this letter. 

Please remember that an updated capacity analysis report is due to the Department annually by 
May 1 of each year. Also, Waming Letter OSMPDW-01-NED has been addressed and is now 
closed. If YQU have any quetions regarding this inspection, plesse cuntaCt Heather Webber at 904- 
807-3316 or at Heather.Webber@dep.state,fl.us. 

sincerely, 

dlecki*)aL*n* 
Heather Webber 
Environmental Specialist 

cc: Jennifer Paris - FDEP Tallahassee 

-*mmm, Lc.VPra-ms- 
HmU.ApsI~.=fiW 
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Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Charlie Crbt 
GOYemOr 

ICff Kotttamp 
LI. Governor 

Michael W. Sole 
Sccrctary 

October 21,2008 

Patrick Farris 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc 
1100 Thomas Avenue 
Leesburg, PL 34746 
pafads@aquaamerica.com 

R E  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION 
Silver Lake Oaks MHP WWTP 
Facility ID -FLAOl15 
Putnam County - DOMESTIC WASTE 

Dear Mr. Farris: 

On October 2,2008, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Deparhnent), 
conducted a Compliance 6valuatim Inspection at the referenced facility to determine 
compliance with wastewater requirements. please review the attached inspection report 

The facility was rated out of compliance due to the following effluent violations: 

-Wi "c&m Irrrpmccrr- 
Hm.drp.*latcBur 
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Parameter TSS 

Mr. Patrick Fa- 
Silver lakes Oaks !4” 
OCmbeI 21.2008 

Nitrate Feral Fecal I 

Please provide a Written response to the following violatiom within twenty (20) days of 
receipt of this letter s t a h 8  what artions have or will be done Lo eliminate these effluent 
violations. If you have any questions regarding this inspectjon please contact me at (904) 
8073338. Please extend my gratitude to Mr. Paul Thompson and David Haring for their 
assistance during the inspection. 

Sincerely, 

%-w” 
Kathleen H. Gerard 
DW Compliance Coordinator 

Kl-iG:lk:kg 

cc: MI. Paul Thompson, Aqua Utilities Florida. Inc. 
Mr. Stanley Rieger, Public Service Commission, Tallahassee 
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